
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Regulatory Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 24th July, 2019 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall - HCC

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. APPLICATION FOR A DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER TO 
RECORD A BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC IN BARTON ON SEA 
PARISH OF NEW MILTON  (Pages 13 - 34)

To consider a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services, which seeks approval for the making of a Definitive 
Map Modification Order to record a footpath with a width varying between 
4.3 metres and 4.7 metres, as shown as shown between Points A and B 
on the attached plan.

7. PENNINGTON RECYCLING FACILITY MILFORD ROAD 
PENNINGTON  (Pages 35 - 76)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment regarding 
Planning Application for temporary extension to Pennington Recycling Facility for 
associated parking and storage use at Land to the west of Pennington Recycling 
Facility, Milford Road, Pennington. Application No. 19/10523. Site Ref: NF042.

8. FORMER CHINEHAM PARK PRIMARY SCHOOL SHAKESPEARE 
ROAD BASINGSTOKE  (Pages 77 - 100)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding Planning Application for demolition of existing 
building and provision of a new two storey All Through Special Needs 
school and associated external works, including access road, landscape, 
soft/hard play and parking areas at Former Chineham Park Primary 
School, Shakespeare Road, Basingstoke. Application No. 19/01381/CC3. 
Site Ref: BAE035.

9. FOREST LODGE HOME FARM FAWLEY ROAD HYTHE  (Pages 101 - 
102)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding Planning Application for Variation of conditions 19 
and 20 of planning permission 16/10450 to allow screening operations to 
take place at Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe. Application 
No. 18/11586. Site Ref: NF271. Application for extension of time for 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.



ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 19th June, 2019

Chairman:
* Councillor Peter Latham

* Councillor Lance Quantrill
* Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Rod Cooper
* Councillor Roland Dibbs
* Councillor Jane Frankum
* Councillor Marge Harvey
* Councillor Keith House

*  Councillor Gary Hughes
*  Councillor Wayne Irish
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor Jan Warwick
 

*Present

130.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members were present and no apologies were noted.

131.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

132.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Following a report at the previous meeting on major projects, Members 

[...]
ation No. 
18/01064/CMA)  (Site Ref: BA176)

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 7 
in the minute book) regarding an application for an existing chalk quarry. Photos 
of the proposed access point at Basingstoke Road and Kingsclere Road junction 
were shown and it was confirmed that due to safety with parking, there had not 
been a site visit by Members.

There were objections to the application from the Highways Authority as well as 
the Flood Authority and the application was recommended for refusal based on 
inadequate access to the site; causing safety concerns, significant adverse 
impact upon the distinctive character of the landscape and also failure to 
demonstrate that the proposed development meets policy 11 (Flood Risk and 
Prevention).

There was one combined deputation on this item on behalf of the applicant. 
Alison Crooks told Committee how there had been no public objections to the 
application and that the drainage issues had been addressed to mitigate 
concerns regarding flooding. An alternative access had been proposed but this 
was felt inappropriate due to the additional impacts on the landscape. There 
were concerns over the risk to the business if the application was rejected both 
regarding the impact on employees and the farms that used the mineral. Mike 
Delgarno told Committee how the business had been running for over 30 years 
and the quarry income would be detrimental in keeping employees at the site. 
Tom Ormisher spoke from the National Farmers Union and raised his concerns 
regarding the farms that would be affected should the application be refused and 
that Policy 23 in the Minerals and Waste Plan recognised the need for 
agricultural chalk. The quarry provided a local supply of chalk, which was 
particularly important considering the potential impacts of BREXIT.

During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified:
 A landscape visual impact assessment had been sent and o
[...]
73/CMA (variation of Condition 5) subject to the conditions listed in 
Appendix A4.

Vote:
Favour: 15
Abstentions: 1

138.  HAMPSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN REVIEW 

The Committee received an information report from the Head of Strategic 
Transport regarding the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan review.

The review had been done in conjunction with Southampton City Council, 
Portsmouth City Council, South Downs National Park and New Forest National 
Park and collated five years worth of data.

Members learned that some supply targets were not being met; for example, 
silica sand and brick makings clay/chalk, but policies were enabling and gave 
opportunity for more sites to come forward in future.

Whilst there were some areas marked for review, there were no issues that 
needed to be urgently addressed before a further review in 2020.

A workshop event was scheduled for the 25 September 2019, which Members 
were welcome to attend.

The Committee thanked officers for their work with the review.

Chairman, 

Page 12



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee

Date: 24 July 2019

Title: Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order to record a 
Byway Open to All Traffic in Barton on Sea
Parish of New Milton

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jennifer Holden-Warren

Tel:   01962 845326 Email: Jennifer.holden-warren@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report
1. The purpose of this report is to assist Members in determining whether to 

accept an application to record a byway open to all traffic in Barton on Sea in 
the parish of New Milton. 

Recommendation
2. That authority is given for the making of a Definitive Map Modification Order 

to record a footpath with a width varying between 4.3 metres and 4.7 metres, 
as shown as shown between Points A and B on the attached plan. 

Executive Summary 
3. This is an application made by a resident of Barton on Sea (‘The Applicant’) in 


[...]

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning

Contact name: Philip Millard

Tel:   01962 846496 Email: philip.millard@hants.gov.uk

Recommendation

1. That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:

(1) The development is within the South West Hampshire Green Belt and no 
very special circumstances exist that would support the proposal. It is 
therefore considered inappropriate and harmful to the openness and 
permanence of the Green Belt and as such is contrary to Policies 5 
(Protection of the countryside) and 6 (South West Hampshire Green 
Belt) of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013), Policy CS10 
(Spatial Strategy), point (o), of the New Forest District Council Core 
Strategy (2009) and Paragraphs 133, 134, 143,144,145 and 146 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

(2) The proposed development does not maintain and enhance the 
distinctive character of the surrounding landscape. It is not considered 
high-quality design and does not contribute to achieving sustainable 
development. Therefore, the proposed development is not in accordance 
with Policy 13 (High-quality design of minerals and waste development) 
of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013).

Executive Summary 

2. The planning application is for a temporary extension to Pennington 
Recycling Facility for associated parking and storage use at Land to the west 
of Pennington Recycling Facility, Milford Road, Pennington.

3. This application is being considered by the Regulatory Committee at the 
applicant’s request.

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



2

4. Key issues raised are:
 Development within the South West Hampshire Green Belt;
 Ecological impact and enhancement;
 Landscape and visual impact;
 Amenity impact;
 Need for temporary permission;
 Restoration;
 Loss of renewable energy generation;
 Sustainable future operation of the Pennington Waste Recycling site;
 Support for safeguarded waste facilities in Hampshire; 
 Compatibility with the nearby strategic sites fo
[...]
uth West Hampshire Green Belt and no 
very special circumstances exist that would support the proposal. It is 
therefore considered inappropriate and harmful to the openness and 
permanence of the Green Belt and as such is contrary to Policies 5 
(Protection of the countryside) and 6 (South West Hampshire Green 
Belt) of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013), Policy CS10 

Page 59



26

(Spatial Strategy), point (o), of the New Forest District Council Core 
Strategy (2009) and Paragraphs 133, 134, 143,144,145 and 146 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

(2) The proposed development does not maintain and enhance the 
distinctive character of the surrounding landscape. It is not considered 
high-quality design and does not contribute to achieving sustainable 
development. Therefore, the proposed development is not in accordance 
with Policy 13 (High-quality design of minerals and waste development) 
of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013).

Appendices:

Appendix A - Committee Plan
Appendix B – Layout Plan
Appendix C – 14/10255 Decision Notice Certificate for the Pennington Waste 

Recycling Facility [WRF]
Appendix D – Plan showing the Strategic Sites for residential allocation form the 

emerging NFDC Local Plan 2016-2036.

Other documents relating to this application:

Page 60



REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity:

No

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

No

OR

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because:
the proposal is an application for planning permission and requires determination 
by the County Council in its statutory role as the minerals and waste or local 
planning authority.

Section 100 D - Local
[...]
ite SS5 

(northern parcel) 

~200m 

A337 

Strategic Site SS5 

(southern parcel) 

 

Haul Road (Millford 

Road) 

Application Site 

Pennington Waste 

Recycling Facility 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee
Date: 24 July 2019
Title: Demolition of existing building and provision of a new two 

storey All Through Special Needs school and associated 
external works, including access road, landscape, soft/hard 
play and parking areas at Former Chineham Park Primary 
School, Shakespeare Road, Basingstoke RG24 9BP (No. 
19/01381/CC3) 
(Site Ref: BAE035)

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning

Contact name: Judith Smallman

Tel:   01962 847870 Email: judith.smallman@hants.gov.uk

Recommendation

1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 
integral appendix A. 

Executive Summary 

2. The planning application is for a 125 place all through Special Needs school 
and associated external works, including internal access road, landscape, 
soft/hard play and parking areas at the former Chineham Park Primary 
School, Shakespeare Road, Basingstoke.

3. The site is a 1.99-hectare (ha) site located within a residential area 
approximately 1.5km north east of Basingstoke Town Centre. The site is 
bordered by Chineham Park (an area of green space) to the north, the A33 to 
the east, the School’s driveway to the south, and a residential area to the 
west. The site formerly accommodated Chineham Primary School.

4. This application is being considered by the Regulatory Committee as it is a 
major Regulation 3 development. 

5. When considering the application, the key issues to be taken into 
consideration are highways safety including car parking, design, scale and 
massing of the proposed school buildings, biodiversity, sustainability and 
landscape impact.  

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



6. It is considered that the proposal is in accordance with the r
[...]
ar bays to be retained and resurfeced

Note:

Site Plan to be read in conjunction with Landscape Site Masterplan.

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



No. Description Date / Issued by

Project Name:

Dwg Reference:

Corn Exchange
Baffins Lane
Chichester
PO19 1BF

T 01243 558750
info@noviun.com
www.noviun.com

Amendments

Notes:

Project Issue Date:Scale:

Drawn: Checked:

Status: Suitability Description:

Revision: Revision Description:

Project: Originator: Volume: Level: Type: Role: Number:

- - - - - -

Noviun Job No:

Orig Paper Size:

Use figured dimensions only. All levels and dimensions to be 
checked on site. This drawing is to be read in conjunction 
with all other relevant drawings and specifications.

Noviun Limited  All rights reservedc

1

  @ A3

Austen Academy

3D Views - External

P11600 PL 011

FB PS

January 19

NOV ZZ XX VS A

S2

P0.

For Information

For Planning Z0313

A3

1 Planning Submission 10/05/19 FB

1. Massing - Front Elevations

2. Massing - Rear Elevations

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee
Date: 24 July 2019
Title: Variation of conditions 19 and 20 of planning permission 

16/10450 to allow screening operations to take place at Forest 
Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe SO45 3NJ (No. 
18/11586) (Site Ref: NF271)

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning
Contact name:
Tel: 01962 847981 Email: sam.dumbrell@hants.gov.uk

Recommendation

1. That an extension of time until 20 September 2019 is agreed for the 
satisfactory completion of the Deed of Variation to the Section 106 
agreement (ref: 107848, signed 14 March 2017) and that authority is 
delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment to grant 
permission in all other respects in accordance with the resolution made at 
the meeting held on 20 March 2019.

Background 

2. This report relates to planning application 18/11586 for the Variation of 
conditions 19 and 20 of planning permission 16/10450 to allow screening 
operations to take place at Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe 
SO45 3NJ, and the Section 106 agreement accompanying it.

 
3. At the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 20 March 2019 it was 

resolved that planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a 
Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 agreement (signed 14 March 
2017) to secure and dedicate a public right of way from west to east across 
the application site connecting with Footpath no. 3a (Solent Way).

4. Regulatory Committee gave officers delegated authority to grant planning 
permission, subject to conditions, on completion of the Section 106 
agreement or, if necessary, to refuse planning permission if the agreement 
was not completed by 20 June 2019.

5. Since the 20 March 2019 meeting, and despite County Council officers and 
the applicant working together proactively to update and complete the 
amended Section 106 agreement, the Deed of Variation has not been 
completed.

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



6. There are 4 parties, including the County Council, who all need to agree to 
and complete this agreement. Despite progress being made, three months 
was not enough time to complete it. The agreement is at an advanced stage 
and it is anticipated that it will be completed during Summer 2019.

7. It is, therefore, requested that a further three-month period from 20 June, 
until 20 September 2019, is provided for the satisfactory completion of the 
Section 106 agreement.

Recommendation

8. That an extension of time until 20 September 2019 is agreed for the 
satisfactory completion of the Deed of Variation to the Section 106 
agreement (ref: 107848, signed 14 March 2017) and that authority is 
delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment to grant 
permission in all other respects in accordance with the resolution made at 
the meeting held on 20 March 2019.

Link to application 18/1158

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Wednesday 24th July, 2019 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Roland Dibbs 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor Marge Harvey 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
   
 

    Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor David Harrison   
* Councillor David Simpson   
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
 
*Present 

140.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Wayne Irish and Roger Price. 
Councillor’s David Harrison and David Simpson attended the meeting as 
deputies. 
 

141.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

142.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On paragraph 136 of the minutes, it was noted that ‘existing’ needed to be 
removed from the opening sentence to read ”an application for a chalk quarry”. 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were then agreed. 
 

143.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that there were four deputations for the meeting, and each 
deputation would have a maximum of 10 minutes each to address Committee. 
 



2 
 

144.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Neville Penman as a new member of the 
Committee and thanked Councillor Russell Oppenheimer for his contributions to 
Regulatory during his time on the Committee. Councillor Pal Hayre was also 
welcomed as a new Conservative Deputy member. 
 

145.   APPLICATION FOR A DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER TO 
RECORD A BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC IN BARTON ON SEA PARISH 
OF NEW MILTON  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (item 6 in the minute book), which requests that authority 
is given for the making of a Definitive Map Modification Order to record a 
footpath in Barton On Sea, New Milton. 

 

Members were shown a location plan of the area and it was confirmed that the 
claimed route commenced at the northern end of Farm Lane North, a private, 
unadopted road. The land over which the route ran was owned by a resident of 
Chestnut Avenue. 

 
The background to the application was summarised, confirming how the original 
application had been submitted in 1978. A change in management and 
ownership had triggered the 2018 application and both were being considered 
together. There were current signs in place dating back to the 1970’s stating it 
was a private road. 
 
Looking back at the history of the route, the earliest record was found to be from 
1930, but in 1946 was not regarded as a public route according to County and 
Parish records. 
 
There were two deputations for the item. Brian Sherrad and Peter Lock spoke as 
local residents.  Mr Sherrad said there was a desire for the access to be made 
public after the posts were put in place previously to prevent access. It was also 
felt that the history of the route was not accurately reflected in the historic 
documents. Mr Lock said how the route was not suitable for HGV’s, which 
reversed out of the road. In 2003/4 local residents worked to maintain the 
condition of the route at their own expense. Martin Blakey addressed Committee 
as the landowner and thanked officers for their investigation. Mr Blakey stated 
how there was a lack of consideration by drivers who used the route and the 
ongoing tensions regarding the use of the route had caused a great deal of 
stress to his family. Mr Blakey had offered to donate some of the land for a 
footpath. 
 
Councillor David Simpson and Councillor Chris Carter declared personal 
interests as Members of the Fire Authority following Mr Martin Blakey 
stating he was an ex firefighter. Both Members confirmed that they did not 
know Martin Blakey in any capacity through HFRS. 
 



3 
 

During questions of the deputations, it was clarified that Mr Blakey’s garage 
access started before the posts shown in the photos of the route. 
 
During questions of the officer, the following points were clarified: 

 New Milton Parish Council had made no formal comment on the 
application; and 

 The maintenance would fall to Hampshire County Council but only as a 
footpath. 

 
Members were content with the application and reasons for recommending 
approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Authority was given for the making of a Definitive Map Modification Order to 
record a footpath with a width varying between 4.3 metres and 4.7 metres, as 
shown between Points A and B in the appendix supporting the report.  

 
Voting: 
Favour: 14 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 1 
   

146.   PENNINGTON RECYCLING FACILITY MILFORD ROAD PENNINGTON  
 
Councillor Carter left the meeting, taking the total voting number for this 

item down to 14 

 

Councillor’s David Harrison and Neville Penman declared personal 

interests as Members of New Forest District Council 

 

Temporary extension to Pennington Recycling Facility for associated parking 

and storage use at Land to the west of Pennington Recycling Facility, Milford 

Road, Pennington SO41 8DF (No. 19/10523)  

(Site Ref: NF042) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 7 
in the minute book) regarding an application for a temporary extension to 
Pennington Recycling Facility for associated parking and storage use at Land to 
the west of Pennington Recycling Facility, Milford Road, Pennington, which was 
recommended for refusal. 
 
The officer confirmed that the development was within the South West 
Hampshire Green Belt and no very special circumstances exist that would 
support the proposal. It was therefore considered inappropriate and harmful to 
the openness and permanence of the Green Belt and as such is contrary to 
Policies 5 (Protection of the countryside) and 6 (South West Hampshire Green 
Belt) of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013), Policy CS10 (Spatial 
Strategy), point (o), of the New Forest District Council Core Strategy (2009) and 



4 
 

Paragraphs 133, 134, 143,144,145 and 146 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2019). 
 
Photos from various elevations close to the site were shown and a location plan 
showed the various designations within the area. It was felt that a 10 year 
permission would be too long and the County Council Landscape Architect 
objected to the application due to the risk of harm to the Green Belt. It was 
confirmed that since publication, the applicant had written a letter summarising 
the case for development and this had been made available to Members. 
 
The Committee received one deputation on this item. Susan Hughes spoke on 
behalf of the applicant. Ms Hughes told Committee how the extension would 
improve operations within the site in a quieter area of the site and the 10 years 
was a worthwhile amount of time for the development and subsequent 
restoration. Stockpile management could be improved and the site contributed to 
the County’s waste and recycling the applicant was happy to do further 
screening.  
 
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 

 The tank was double-bunded and on concrete hardstanding; 

 A solar farm was not financially viable; 

 The permission sought was originally going to be permanent, but it was 
felt that a temporary permission would have more chances of being 
successful; and 

 The mileage of vehicles travelled was 240km a day on average. 
 

During questions of the officer, the following points were clarified: 

 The entrance to the site was very wide and therefore there was nothing to 
screen from that direction; 

 The application anticipated a reduction in HGV movements, but there 
were not figures to support this; 

 The temporary permission was not recommended to the application but 
provided as an option. 

 There is a requirement to demonstrate very special circumstances, and 
this was for the Committee to determine.  

 
During debate, Members discussed how the application felt to be an 
encroachment and it was important to protect the Green Belt, however others felt 
that the role of the site was equally important and there was an increasing need 
for the County Council to encourage recycling.  
 
Councillor Gary Hughes proposed an amendment to approve the application, 
which was seconded by Councillor Alexis McEvoy, but this was lost on the 
following vote: 
 
 
Favour: 2 
Against: 11 
Abstentions: 1 
 
The recommendations in the report were then put to Committee. 



5 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Planning permission was REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 

(1) The development is within the South West Hampshire Green Belt and no 

very special circumstances exist that would support the proposal. It is 

therefore considered inappropriate and harmful to the openness and 

permanence of the Green Belt and as such is contrary to Policies 5 

(Protection of the countryside) and 6 (South West Hampshire Green Belt) 

of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013), Policy CS10 (Spatial 

Strategy), point (o), of the New Forest District Council Core Strategy (2009) 

and Paragraphs 133, 134, 143,144,145 and 146 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework (2019). 

 
(2) The proposed development does not maintain and enhance the distinctive 

character of the surrounding landscape. It is not considered high-quality 

design and does not contribute to achieving sustainable development. 

Therefore, the proposed development is not in accordance with Policy 13 

(High-quality design of minerals and waste development) of the Hampshire 

Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

 

Voting: 

Favour: 13 

Against: 0 

Abstentions: 1 

 

147.   FORMER CHINEHAM PARK PRIMARY SCHOOL SHAKESPEARE ROAD 
BASINGSTOKE  
 
Demolition of existing building and provision of a new two storey All Through 

Special Needs school and associated external works, including access road, 

landscape, soft/hard play and parking areas at Former Chineham Park Primary 

School, Shakespeare Road, Basingstoke RG24 9BP (No. 19/01381/CC3) (Site 

Ref: BAE035) 

 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 8 

in the minute book) regarding an application is for a 125 place all through 

Special Needs school and associated external works, including internal access 

road, landscape, soft/hard play and parking areas at the former Chineham Park 

Primary School. 

 

Officers provided the history of the site, in which there was an existing nursery 

that had been in operation since 2008. Members were shown proposed plans of 

the site and confirmed that no flood lighting was planned for outside. There was 

a history of bats and dormice on the site, and therefore more planting was 



6 
 

proposed along with maintaining more trees that were currently there. Car 

parking would also be increased to support the new school. These mitigations 

were detailed in the update paper, along with minor amendments regarding 

Condition 8. 

 

The Committee received one deputation from Andrew Parker on behalf of the 

applicant, who detailed the valuable importance of the school and its provisions. 

Mr Parker confirmed that the tree belt would remain following recommendation 

by the County Ecologist, and also that improvements would be made to the 

entrance for better access. 

 

During questions of the deputation, the following points were clarified: 

 The school would be a huge benefit to children who would no longer need 

to travel outside of the County; 

 The school would not be in an area where there were existing concerns 

over air quality, but this would be monitored going forward; 

 Solar panels were not required for the school, but could be fitted 

retrospectively should they be needed in the future; 

 A full assessment had been done and it had been concluded that there 

was no need for sprinklers to be installed. 

 

During debate, Members agreed that the school would be a great asset to the 

County and Councillor Jane Frankum was pleased to give the school full support 

as the local Member. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in integral 

appendix A and minor amendments included in the update report. 

 

Voting: 

Favour: 14 (unanimous) 

 

148.   FOREST LODGE HOME FARM FAWLEY ROAD HYTHE  
 
Variation of conditions 19 and 20 of planning permission 16/10450 to allow 
screening operations to take place at Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road, 
Hythe SO45 3NJ (No. 18/11586) (Site Ref: NF271). 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Transport (item 9 
in the minute book) regarding application to allow screening operations to take 
place along with a Section 106 agreement accompanying it. 
 
Members were happy with the report and there were no questions. 
 
 



7 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
An extension of time until 20 September 2019 was agreed for the satisfactory 
completion of the Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement (ref: 107848, 
signed 14 March 2017) and it was agreed that that authority be delegated to the 
Director of Economy, Transport and Environment to grant permission in all other 
respects in accordance with the resolution made at the Regulatory Committee 
meeting held on 20 March 2019. 
 
Voting: 
Favour: 14 (unanimous)  
 

  
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


